

13-2172-cv

United States Court of Appeals
For the Second Circuit



CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,

Plaintiff-Counter-Defendant-Appellee,

against-

GHAZI ABDULLAH ABBAR, AJIAL LEVERAGED FEEDER
HOLDINGS LIMITED, AMATRA LEVERAGED FEEDER HOLDINGS,
LIMITED, AMAVEST HOLDINGS LIMITED, GAMA INVESTMENT
HOLDINGS LIMITED,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants,

ABDULLAH MAHMOUD ABBAR,

Defendant-Counter-Claimant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE PUBLIC INVESTORS
ARBITRATION BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' REQUEST FOR REVERSAL**

JENICE L. MALECKI, ESQ.
ADAM M. NICOLAZZO, ESQ.
MALECKI LAW
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Public
Investors Arbitration Bar Association*
11 Broadway, Suite 715
New York, New York 10004
Tel. (212) 943-1233
Fax (212) 943-1238
jenice@maleckilaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

IV. ARGUMENT 6

 A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER REQUIRING AN INVESTOR
 TO HAVE AN ACCOUNT WITH AND MAKE A PURCHASE FROM
 A BROKER-DEALER AS PREREQUISITES TO BRINGING A
 DISPUTE THROUGH FINRA ARBITRATION IS CONTRARY TO
 CONTROLLING SECOND CIRCUIT LAW6

 B. PUBLIC POLICY DIRECTS THAT ANY AMBIGUITY IN THE
 TERM “CUSTOMER” SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF
 ARBITRATION10

 C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RELIANCE ON FINRA REG. NOT. 12-
 55 IS MISPLACED11

 D. PERMITTING REG. NOT. 12-55 TO CONTROL FOR PURPOSES
 OF ARBITRABILITY WOULD CONTRAVENE THE SEC’S CLEAR
 DIRECTIVE TO OVERSEE FINRA RULE MAKING17

V. CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Armstrong v. Madison Avenue Securities, Inc.</i> , FINRA Case No. 10-00477 | 15 |
| <i>Bensadoun v. Jobe-Riat</i> , 316 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Fazio v. Lehman Brothers</i> , NYSE Case No. 03-014766..... | 14 |
| <i>First Montauk Securities Corp. v. Four Mile Ranch Devel. Co., Inc.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 2d 1371 (S.D. Fla. 1999) | 8 |
| <i>In re Stuart K. Patrick</i> , 51 SEC 419 (1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 19 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 513 U.S. 807 (1994)..... | 15 |
| <i>J.P. Morgan Securities Inc. v. Louisiana Citizens Property Ins. Corp.</i> , 712 F.Supp.2d 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) | 8 |
| <i>John Hancock Life Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 254 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | passim |
| <i>Lieberman v. Morgan Keegan & Company, Inc.</i> , FINRA Case No. 10-00009 | 15 |
| <i>McMahon Securities v. Aviator Master Fund</i> , 862 N.Y.S.2d 747 (Sup. Ct. NY County 2008)..... | 8 |
| <i>Moore v. Prudential Equity Group</i> , NASD Case No. 05-03586..... | 15 |
| <i>Multi-Financial Securities Corp. v. King</i> , 386 F.3d 1364 (11 th Cir. 2004)..... | 8 |
| <i>Oppenheimer & Co. v. Neidhardt</i> , 56 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 9, 16 |
| <i>Rau v. Stipek Securities, LLC</i> , NASD Case No. 05-02261 | 15 |
| <i>See Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220, 107 S. Ct. 2332 (1987)..... | 10 |
| <i>SG Cowen Securities, Corp.</i> , Release No. 34-48335 (Aug. 14, 2003) | 15 |
| <i>Suntrust Banks, Inc.</i> , 13 Civ. 879 (NRB), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71254, 2013 WL 2128340 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2013)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Twenty-First Securities Corp. v. Crawford</i> , No. 11 Civ. 6406(WHP), 2011 WL 6326128 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 502 F. Appx. 64 (2d Cir. Nov. 9, 2012) | 8 |
| <i>UBS Financial Services, Inc. v. West Virginia University Hospitals, Inc.</i> , 660 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 2011) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Vestax Sec. Corp. v. McWood</i> , 280 F.3d 1078 (6th Cir. 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund, Ltd.</i> , 661 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2011) | 9 |
| <i>Zyber v. East-West Capital Corporation</i> , NASD Case No. 97-00128 | 15 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78a..... | 2 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 78s..... | 17, 18 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|--------|
| 75 Fed. Reg. 71479 (Nov. 23, 2010) | 12, 18 |
|--|--------|

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| Exchange Act Release No. 34-63325 (Nov. 17, 2010), 75 FR 71479 (Nov. 23, 2010) | 18 |
| Exchange Act Release No. 34-64260 (April 8, 2011)..... | 18 |
| Exchange Act Release No. 62718A (Aug. 20, 2010), 75 FR 52562 (August 26, 2010) | 18 |
| FINRA Reg. Not. 12-55 (Dec. 2012) | 12, 17 |
| NASD Notice to Members 85-84 | 16 |
| SEC Staff Legal Bulletin No. 17: Remote Office Supervision (March 19, 2004) .. | 15 |
| Rules | |
| FINRA Rule 0160..... | 7, 12, 13, 17, 18 |
| FINRA Rule 12200..... | 4, 5, 6, 8 |
| FINRA Rule 2111 | 12, 18 |
| NASD Rule 3010 | 16 |
| Rule 19b-4, Securities Exchange Act of 1934..... | 6, 18 |
| Regulations | |
| 17 C.F.R. § 240.19b-4..... | 18 |
